

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REX R. SPRIETSMA, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE
OF JEANNE SPRIETSMA, DECEASED, PETITIONER

v.

MERCURY MARINE

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KIRK K. VAN TINE <i>General Counsel</i>	THEODORE B. OLSON <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
PAUL M. GEIER <i>Assistant General Counsel for Litigation</i>	GREGORY G. KATSAS <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
DALE C. ANDREWS <i>Deputy Assistant General Counsel for Litigation</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
PETER J. PLOCKI <i>Attorney</i>	MALCOLM L. STEWART <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
RADM ROBERT F. DUNCAN <i>Chief Counsel</i>	DOUGLAS N. LETTER MICHAEL E. ROBINSON <i>Attorneys</i>
CAPT. JOSEPH F. AHERN <i>Chief, Office of Maritime and International Law</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>
G. ALEX WELLER <i>Attorney United States Coast Guard Department of Transportation Washington, D.C. 20590</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Petitioner’s claims are not preempted by either the Federal Boat Safety Act or the Coast Guard’s decision in 1990 not to promulgate a regulation requiring propeller guards	10
A. The FBSA does not expressly preempt peti- tioner’s common-law claims, and the federal government has not occupied the field of motorboat safety regulation to the exclusion of state tort actions	11
B. The Coast Guard’s decision in 1990 not to require propeller guards does not impliedly preempt state tort claims based on the theory that the manufacturer should have installed a propeller guard	15
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	8, 16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	15
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	13
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) ...	10, 11, 14, 16, 23, 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De La Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	18, 23
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	16, 24
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 22, 26
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	18
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	30
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	11, 16
<i>Lady v. Neal Glaser Marine, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	17
<i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , cert granted, 522 U.S. 978 (1997), cert. dismissed, 523 U.S. 1113 (1998)	1, 11
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	23
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	29
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	25
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	23, 24
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) ...	8, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	8, 20, 23
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	22, 23
Act of June 9, 1910, ch. 268, 36 Stat. 462	2
Act of Apr. 25, 1940, ch. 155, 54 Stat. 163	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 553	3, 24
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, 15 U.S.C. 4401 <i>et seq.</i>	13
15 U.S.C. 4406(c)	13

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Boating Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-911, § 9, 72 Stat. 1757	2
Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-75, 85 Stat. 213 (46 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 2
46 U.S.C. 4302	2, 11, 14, 21
46 U.S.C. 4302(a)	1
46 U.S.C. 4302(a)(1)	11
46 U.S.C. 4302(a)(1)(A)	24
46 U.S.C. 4302(c)(1)	3
46 U.S.C. 4302(c)(3)	3
46 U.S.C. 4302(c)(4)	3, 25, 29
46 U.S.C. 4306	4, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 28
46 U.S.C. 4311(g)	4, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15
46 U.S.C. 13110(b)(1)(A)-(C)	3
46 U.S.C. 13110(d)	29
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, 15 U.S.C. 1392(d) (1988)	12
Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972, 33 U.S.C. 1221 <i>et seq.</i>	20
5 U.S.C. App. § 10	25
15 U.S.C. 1397(k) (1988)	12, 13
46 U.S.C. 391(a)(3) (1982)	21
46 U.S.C. 3703(a)	21
33 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 173	3
Pt. 174	3
Pt. 175	3
Pt. 177	3
Pt. 179	3
Pt. 181	3
Pt. 183	3
Pt. 187	3
49 C.F.R. 1.46(n)(1)	3

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
60 Fed. Reg. 25,191 (1995)	6
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 13,123	6
p. 13,125	28
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 22,991	6
p. 44,507	6
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
pp. 63,645-63,650	7
p. 63,647	7
H.R. Rep. No. 1162, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910)	2
S. Rep. No. 248, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	2, 3, 4, 24
S. Rep. No. 676, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)	2
